HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE

TAPE LOG
April 20, 2007 Hearing Room E
3:00 P.M. Tapes 38 -40
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mitch Greenlick, Chair

Rep. Tina Kotek, Vice-Chair
Rep. Suzanne Bonamici
Rep. Scott Bruun

Rep. Ben Cannon

Rep. Linda Flores

Rep. Ron Maurer

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Dennis Richardson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Sara Gelser

STAFF PRESENT: Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HJM 4 — Work Session
HB 3057/HB 3058/HB 3059 — Work Session
HB 3089 — Work Session
HB 3092 — Work Session
HB 3017 — Work Session
HB 3096 — Work Session
HB 3099 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
38A 001 Chair Greenlick opens the meeting at 3:04 p.m.
HJM 4 —- WORK SESSION

003 Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator

019 Chair Greenlick

037 MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves HJM 4 be sent to the floor

with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
041 Vice-Chair Kotek
052 VOTE: 7-0-2
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Gelser, Richardson
Chair Greenlick moves the motion CARRIED.
REP. BUTLER will lead discussion on the floor.

056 Ms. Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT A)
38A 059 Chair Greenlick
HB 3057/HB 3058/HB 3059 — WORK SESSION
070 Chair Greenlick
072 MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves HB 3057/HB 3058/HB 3059 to

the floor WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as
to passage and BE REFERRED to the committee



082

084
HB 3089 ~-WORK SESSION
091

116

120
122
128
129
140
148

150

156

159

161

164
227
237
HB 3092 —- WORK SESSION

249
274
286
38A 296

301
312

320
HB 3017 - WORK SESSION

328
348
362
HB 3096 — WORK SESSION

on Revenue.

VOTE: 7-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 2 - Gelser, Richardson

Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Bonamici

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to ADOPT HB 3089-2
amendments dated 04/17/07 (EXHIBIT B).

Rep. Cannon

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Bonamici

Chair Greenlick

Vice-Chair Kotek

VOTE: 7-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Gelser, Richardson

Chair Greenlick, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves HB 3089 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Gelser, Richardson

Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves HB 3089 be placed on the
CONSENT CALENDAR.

VOTE: 7-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Gelser, Richardson

Chair Greenlick, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Bonamici

Chair Greenlick

Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator

Vice-Chair Kotek

Chair Greenlick

MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves HB 3092 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Ms. Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT C)

VOTE: 7-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Gelser, Richardson

Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. KOTEK will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Greenlick

Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
Vice-Chair Kotek
Chair Greenlick



39A

HB 3099 - WORK SESSION

369
398
410

001

005

006

007

39A

38B

012
039
049
056
063
066
076

118
123
129
133
143
156
169
178
189
190
193
196

414
434

009
011
029
034
045
058
066
073
091

Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator

Chair Greenlick

MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves HB 3096 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Gelser, Richardson

Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Bruun moves HB 3096 be placed on the
CONSENT CALENDAR.

VOTE: 7-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Gelser, Richardson

Chair Greenlick, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Greenlick

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Bonamici

Chair Greenlick

Vice-Chair Kotek

Chair Greenlick (EXHIBIT D)

Chair Greenlick (EXHIBIT E)

Dr. Mel Kohn, State Epidemiologist, Public Health Division,
Office of Disease Prevention and Epidemiology, Department of
Human Services (DHS)

Vice-Chair Kotek

Dr. Kohn

Rep. Bonamici

Dr. Kohn

Rep. Bonamici

Dr. Kohn

Rep. Bonamici

Dr. Kohn

Chair Greenlick

Vice-Chair Kotek

Dr. Kohn

Dr. Donald Austin, Professor, Department of Public Health &
Preventative Medicine, School of Medicine, Oregon Health &
Sciences University (OHSU) (EXHIBIT F)

Rep. Flores

Gail Shibley, Administrator, Public Health Systems, Department
of Human Services (DHS)

Chair Greenlick

Ms. Shibley

Rep. Flores

Ms. Shibley

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Bruun

Rep. Cannon

Dr. Austin

Dr. Kohn



094 Vice-Chair Kotek

103 Ms. Shibley
109 Dr. Kohn
151 Rep. Maurer
158 Dr. Kohn
161 Rep. Maurer
177 Dr. Kohn
183 Rep. Bonamici
193 Dr. Kohn
203 Rep. Bonamici
207 Dr. Kohn
210 Rep. Bonamici
224 Chair Greenlick
231 Rep. Bonamici
233 Chair Greenlick
248 Ms. Shibley

38B 298 Vice-Chair Kotek
327 Rep. Flores
348 Dr. Austin
380 Rep. Bonamici
384 Dr. Kohn
410 Rep. Cannon
416 Dr. Kohn

39B 006 Chair Greenlick
023 Kimberly Kaminski, Executive Director, Oregon Citizens for Safe

Drinking Water
029 Bob Nagel, Citizen, Portland
070 Vice-Chair Kotek
080 Chair Greenlick
093 Mr. Nagel
098 Brent Foster, Executive Director, Columbia Riverkeeper
(EXHIBIT G)

110 Vice-Chair Kotek
114 Chair Greenlick
115 Mr. Foster
154 Chair Greenlick
160 Mr. Foster
190 Chair Greenlick
204 Mr. Foster
211 Chair Greenlick
243 Mr. Foster
245 Chair Greenlick
290 Mr. Foster
292 Chair Greenlick
311 Mr. Foster
314 Chair Greenlick
320 Mr. Foster
325 Chair Greenlick
338 Mr. Foster

342 Chair Greenlick



40A

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

344
355
357
373
382
010
030
067

TQmmUnwy>

Mr. Foster

Chair Greenlick

Mr. Foster

Chair Greenlick

Mr. Foster

Chair Greenlick

Ms. Kaminski (EXHIBIT H)

Vice-Chair Kotek adjourns the meeting at 5:04 p.m.

HJM 4, written testimony of Peter Koyl, staff, 1 p

HB 3089, -2 amendments, staff, 2 pp

HB 3092, -3 amendments, staff, 5 pp

HB 3099, written testimony, Rep. Mitch Greenlick, 7 pp
HB 3099, written testimony, Rep. Mitch Greenlick, 208 pp
HB 3099, written testimony, Dr. Donald Austin, 9 pp

HB 3099, written testimony, Brent Foster, 2 pp

HB 3099, written testimony, Kimberly Kaminski, 10 pp



