# HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE

### TAPE LOG

# April 20, 2007 Hearing Room E 3:00 P.M. Tapes 38 - 40

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Mitch Greenlick, Chair Rep. Tina Kotek, Vice-Chair Rep. Suzanne Bonamici Rep. Scott Bruun Rep. Ben Cannon Rep. Linda Flores
	Rep. Ron Maurer
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. Dennis Richardson, Vice-Chair Rep. Sara Gelser
STAFF PRESENT:	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant

#### **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

HJM 4 – Work Session HB 3057/HB 3058/HB 3059 – Work Session HB 3089 – Work Session HB 3092 – Work Session HB 3017 – Work Session HB 3096 – Work Session HB 3099 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
38A	001	Chair Greenlick opens the meeting at 3:04 p.m.
<u>HJM 4 – WOI</u>	<u>RK SESSION</u>	
	003	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	019	Chair Greenlick
	037	MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves HJM 4 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	041	Vice-Chair Kotek
	052	VOTE: 7-0-2
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Gelser, Richardson
		Chair Greenlick moves the motion CARRIED.
		REP. BUTLER will lead discussion on the floor.
	056	Ms. Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT A)
38A	059	Chair Greenlick
HB 3057/HB 3	058/HB 3059 – WORK	<u>K SESSION</u>
	070	Chair Greenlick
	072	MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves HB 3057/HB 3058/HB 3059 to the floor WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE REFERRED to the committee

		on Revenue.
	082	VOTE: 7-0-2
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 2 - Gelser, Richardson Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.
	0.9.4	
110 2000	084	Chair Greenlick
<u>HB 3089 - '</u>	WORK SESSION	Don Donomici
	091	Rep. Bonamici
	116	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to ADOPT HB 3089-2 amendments dated 04/17/07 (EXHIBIT B).
	120	Rep. Cannon
	122	Chair Greenlick
	128	Rep. Bonamici
	129	Chair Greenlick
	140	Vice-Chair Kotek
	148	<b>VOTE: 7-0-2</b>
		EXCUSED: 2 - Gelser, Richardson
		Chair Greenlick, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	150	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves HB 3089 to the floor with a
		<b>DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.</b>
	156	VOTE: 7-0-2
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 2 - Gelser, Richardson
		Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.
	159	MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves HB 3089 be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR.
	161	VOTE: 7-0-2
		EXCUSED: 2 - Gelser, Richardson
		Chair Greenlick, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	164	Chair Greenlick
	227	Rep. Bonamici
	237	Chair Greenlick
<u>HB 3092 –</u>	WORK SESSION	
	249	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	274	Vice-Chair Kotek
	286	Chair Greenlick
38A	296	MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves HB 3092 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	301	Ms. Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT C)
	312	<b>VOTE: 7-0-2</b>
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 2 - Gelser, Richardson
		Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.
		<b>REP. KOTEK will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
	320	Chair Greenlick
<u>HB 3017 –</u>	WORK SESSION	
	328	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	348	Vice-Chair Kotek
	362	Chair Greenlick
HB 3096 –	WORK SESSION	

	369	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	398	Chair Greenlick
	410	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves HB 3096 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
39A	001	VOTE: 7-0-2
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 2 - Gelser, Richardson
		Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.
	005	MOTION: Rep. Bruun moves HB 3096 be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR.
	006	VOTE: 7-0-2
		EXCUSED: 2 - Gelser, Richardson
		Chair Greenlick, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	007	Chair Greenlick
<u>HB 3099 – '</u>	WORK SESSION	
	012	Chair Greenlick
	039	Rep. Bonamici
	049	Chair Greenlick
	056	Vice-Chair Kotek
	063	Chair Greenlick (EXHIBIT D)
	066	Chair Greenlick (EXHIBIT E)
	076	Dr. Mel Kohn, State Epidemiologist, Public Health Division, Office of Disease Prevention and Epidemiology, Department of
	110	Human Services (DHS)
	118	Vice-Chair Kotek
	123	Dr. Kohn
	129	Rep. Bonamici
39A	133	Dr. Kohn
	143	Rep. Bonamici
	156	Dr. Kohn
	169	Rep. Bonamici
	178	Dr. Kohn
	189	Chair Greenlick
	190	Vice-Chair Kotek
	193	Dr. Kohn
	196	Dr. Donald Austin, Professor, Department of Public Health & Preventative Medicine, School of Medicine, Oregon Health & Sciences University (OHSU) (EXHIBIT F)
	414	Rep. Flores
	434	Gail Shibley, Administrator, Public Health Systems, Department
	151	of Human Services (DHS)
38B	009	Chair Greenlick
•••	011	Ms. Shibley
	029	Rep. Flores
	034	Ms. Shibley
	045	Chair Greenlick
	058	Rep. Bruun
	066	Rep. Cannon
	073	Dr. Austin
	091	Dr. Kohn
	V/1	

094	Vice-Chair Kotek
103	Ms. Shibley
109	Dr. Kohn
151	Rep. Maurer
158	Dr. Kohn
161	Rep. Maurer
177	Dr. Kohn
183	Rep. Bonamici
193	Dr. Kohn
203	Rep. Bonamici
207	Dr. Kohn
210	Rep. Bonamici
224	Chair Greenlick
231	Rep. Bonamici
233	Chair Greenlick
248	Ms. Shibley
298	Vice-Chair Kotek
327	Rep. Flores
348	Dr. Austin
380	Rep. Bonamici
384	Dr. Kohn
410	Rep. Cannon
416	Dr. Kohn
006	Chair Greenlick
023	Kimberly Kaminski, Executive Director, Oregon Citizens for Safe
000	Drinking Water
029	Bob Nagel, Citizen, Portland
070	Vice-Chair Kotek
080	Chair Greenlick
093	Mr. Nagel
098	Brent Foster, Executive Director, Columbia Riverkeeper
110	(EXHIBIT G) Vice-Chair Kotek
110	Chair Greenlick
115	Mr. Foster
154	Chair Greenlick
160	Mr. Foster
190	Chair Greenlick
204	Mr. Foster
211	Chair Greenlick
243	Mr. Foster
245	Chair Greenlick
290	Mr. Foster
292	Chair Greenlick
311	Mr. Foster
314	Chair Greenlick
320	Mr. Foster
325	Chair Greenlick
338	Mr. Foster
342	Chair Greenlick

38B

39B

	344	Mr. Foster
	355	Chair Greenlick
	357	Mr. Foster
	373	Chair Greenlick
40A	382	Mr. Foster
	010	Chair Greenlick
	030	Ms. Kaminski (EXHIBIT H)
	067	Vice-Chair Kotek adjourns the meeting at 5:04 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HJM 4, written testimony of Peter Koyl, staff, 1 p
- B. HB 3089, -2 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- C. HB 3092, -3 amendments, staff, 5 pp
- D. HB 3099, written testimony, Rep. Mitch Greenlick, 7 pp
- E. HB 3099, written testimony, Rep. Mitch Greenlick, 208 pp
- F. HB 3099, written testimony, Dr. Donald Austin, 9 pp
- G. HB 3099, written testimony, Brent Foster, 2 pp
- H. HB 3099, written testimony, Kimberly Kaminski, 10 pp